because the restricted resources held by the Foundation can only be used by, or for the benefit of,
the University.

Effective December 31, 2018, the Board of Curators of the University made null and void the
Memorandum of Understanding with the Foundation, therefore ceasing all affiliation between the
University and the Foundation.  The University’s financial statements for the years ended June 30,
2019 and 2018 do not present the Foundation as a discretely presented component unit as the
Foundation no longer meets the requirements for discrete presentation at June 30, 2019.

Lincoln University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

 24

In March 2019, the University took possession of special purpose funds supporting the operation of
University departments that were previously administered by the Foundation.  To show financial
information for the new reporting entity for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the following
financial statement lines were restated for the year ended June 30, 2018:

As Restated
As Previously

Reported
Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position
Due from Lincoln University
   Foundation, Inc. 643,049$   -$   643,049$
Total current assets 31,683,556   31,040,507   643,049
Total assets 121,496,210   120,853,161   643,049
Unrestricted net position (10,973,622)   (11,616,671)   643,049

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position
Operating expenses

Compensation and benefits 31,400,187   31,395,980   4,207
Contractual services 8,889,177   8,882,236   6,941
Travel 1,187,175   1,160,621   26,554
Supplies and materials 1,376,127   1,325,399   50,728
Scholarships and fellowships 152,551   146,770   5,781
Other 1,601,669   1,455,246   146,423

Total operating expenses 51,998,135   51,757,501   240,634
Operating loss (38,353,815)   (38,113,181)   (240,634)
Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

Contributions 279,228   - 279,228
Net nonoperating revenues 34,711,469   34,432,241 279,228
Net position, beginning of year 62,876,608   62,272,153 604,455
Net position, end of year 60,142,431   59,499,382 643,049

Statement of Cash Flows
Operating loss (38,353,815)   (38,113,181) (240,634)
Operating expenses paid by Lincoln
University Foundation, Inc. 240,634   - 240,634

Lincoln University
A Component Unit of the State of Missouri

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019 and 2018

 25

Basis of Accounting and Presentation

The financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, liabilities and deferred inflows and outflows of resources
from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange transaction takes